

NO. 17-16783

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HIQ LABS, INC.,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

LINKEDIN CORPORATION,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Remand from The United States Supreme Court
No. 19-1116

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
AND INTERNET ARCHIVE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Aaron Mackey
Mukund Rathi
Kurt Opsahl
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Email: amackey@eff.org
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Van Buren</i> Supports This Court’s Holding That The CFAA Does Not Apply To Publicly Accessible Information Online	4
II. <i>Van Buren</i> Forecloses CFAA Interpretations That Rely On Non-Technical Definitions Or Property Law	6
III. <i>Van Buren</i> ’s “Gates-Up-Or-Down” Metaphor Complements This Court’s Earlier Conclusion That The CFAA Does Not Apply To Accessing A Public Website.....	8
IV. Congress Must Address Legitimate Concerns About Misusing Personal Data Via Privacy Laws, Rather Than Courts Stretching The CFAA In Ways That Will Criminalize Internet Users	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016)	2, 12
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Auernheimer</i> , 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>United States v. Nosal (“Nosal I”)</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nosal (“Nosal II”)</i> , 844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016)	1, 7
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015).....	2, 14
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1648 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §1030	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

<i>A Dictionary of Computer Science</i> (7th ed. 2016).....	6
Adam Schwartz, <i>Sen. Merkley Leads on Biometric Privacy</i> , EFF Deeplinks (Aug. 4, 2020).....	16
Chaim Gartenberg, <i>How to use Apple’s Private Relay feature</i> , <i>with iCloud Plus</i> , The Verge (July 12, 2021)	13
Dan Patterson, <i>Apple unveils new privacy features in iOS 15</i> <i>and other products</i> , CBS News (June 10, 2021)	13

Dave Maass, <i>EFF Pressure Results in Increased Disclosure of Abuse of California’s Law Enforcement Databases</i> , EFF Deeplinks (March 31, 2016)	15
Gennie Gebhart, <i>EFF’s Recommendations for Consumer Data Privacy Laws</i> , EFF Deeplinks (June 17, 2019)	16
Jennifer Valentino-Devries, Jeremy Singer-Vine and Ashkan Soltani, <i>Websites Vary Prices, Deals Based on Users’ Information</i> , Wall Street Journal (Dec. 24, 2012).....	13
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Norms of Computer Trespass</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. 1143 (2016)	11
Paolo Zialcita, <i>BBC Launches Tor Mirror Site to Thwart Media Censorship</i> , NPR (Oct. 24, 2019).....	13
Patricia L. Bellia, <i>A Code-Based Approach to Unauthorized Access Under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1442 (2016)	11
Simson Garfunkel and Gene Spafford, <i>Practical Unix and Internet Security</i> (2d ed. 1996)	12
